

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

| | | |
|---|---|--------------------------------|
| -----X | | |
| SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, | : | |
| | : | |
| Plaintiff, | : | 20 Civ. 10832 (AT) (SN) |
| | : | |
| - against - | : | ECF Case |
| | : | |
| RIPPLE LABS, INC., BRADLEY GARLINGHOUSE, | : | |
| and CHRISTIAN A. LARSEN, | : | |
| | : | |
| Defendants. | : | |
| | : | |
| -----X | | |

**PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION’S REPLY
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO CERTIFY INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

Jorge G. Tenreiro
Benjamin Hanauer
Ladan F. Stewart
Marc Jones
Peter Moores

Attorneys for Plaintiff
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION
New York Regional Office
100 Pearl Street
New York, New York 10014
(212) 336-9145 (Tenreiro)
TenreiroJ@sec.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. The SEC Seeks to Appeal Controlling Questions of Law. 2

II. Substantial Grounds for Difference of Opinion Exist as to Both Questions of Law..... 7

III. Interlocutory Appeal Would Materially Advance Termination of this Case..... 9

IV. Stay Pending Appeal Is Important to Save Judicial Resources. 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>29 Main St. LLC v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 2022 WL 2374132 (D. Conn. Apr. 22, 2022) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Baker v. Saint-Goban Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 233 (N.D.N.Y. 2017) | 10 |
| <i>Balestra v. ATBCOIN LLC</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 340 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2019)..... | 8 |
| <i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013) | 1 |
| <i>Century Pacific Inc. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 206 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>CFPB v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 5013303 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2023) | 13 |
| <i>Chem. Bank v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1984)..... | 3 |
| <i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 2022 WL 3586460 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2022) | 5 |
| <i>Duka v. SEC</i> , 2015 WL 5547463 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2015)..... | 15 |
| <i>Dupree v. Younger</i> , 598 U.S. 729 (2023) | 4 |
| <i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. UBS Ams., Inc.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) <i>aff'd</i> 712 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 11 |
| <i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 585641 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2015) 12, 13, 15 | |
| <i>Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5405696 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2013)..... | 7, 9 |
| <i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020) | 3 |
| <i>In re Duplan Corp.</i> , 591 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1978)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Scotts EZ Seed Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 6398627 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2017)..... | 11 |
| <i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Daniel</i> , 439 U.S. 551 (1979) | 3 |
| <i>Islam v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2651653 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2021) | 10 |
| <i>Juarez v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 12772237 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2014)..... | 11 |
| <i>Klein v. Roe</i> , 76 F.4th 1020 (10th Cir. 2023)..... | 2 |
| <i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936) | 12 |

LoCurto v. AT&T Mobility Servs. LLC, 2019 WL 2491248 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2019)..... 11

Nelson v. Montgomery Ward & Co., 312 U.S. 373 (1941)..... 3

Pollack v. Laidlaw Holdings, 27 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 3, 7

Preacely v. AAA Typing & Resume, Inc., 2015 WL 1266852 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2015)..... 3

SEC v. LBRY, Inc., 2022 WL 16744741 (D.N.H. Nov. 7, 2022)..... 8

SEC v. Rio Tinto PLC, 2019 WL 1244933 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2019)..... 7

SEC v. Rio Tinto PLC, 2021 WL 1893165 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2021)..... 2, 6, 7, 11

SEC v. Telegram Grp., Inc., 448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 9

SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd, 2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023)..... 1, 7

Stone v. Patchett, 2009 WL 1544650 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2009) 5

Strougo v. Barclays PLC, 194 F. Supp. 3d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 14

Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP, 856 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 13

Tcherepnin v. Knight, 389 U.S. 332 (1967)..... 3

TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc., 426 U.S. 438 (1976)..... 5

Wang v. Hearst Corp., 2013 WL 3326650 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2013) 4

Weber v. U.S., 484 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2007) 1

Westwood Pharm., Inc. v. Nat’l Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp., 964 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... passim
